Quality Department
TQMTQM
Q u a l i t y     F i r s t
P. O. Box 1, Kiryat Ekron, Israel 70500, Tel- (972-8) 9 444 560, Fax- (972-8) 9 413 066
1/12
UN Recommendations on the
Transport of Lithium Batteries
      Test Report 15Q-681 for:

Cell/Battery Description
Cell Type
Type Designation
TL-2450
Lithium cell, 3.6V, 2450 cell
Number of cells in Series Single cell
Number of cells in Parallel N/A
Diodes None
Resistor None
Fuse None
Total Number of cells 1 cell
Lithium Weight per cell Less than 0.3 gram
Lithium weight per Battery N/A
Summary
1. All the TL-2450 cells passed the tests according to the Manual of Tests and
Criteria, part III, subsection 38.3.
2. The TL-2450 cell is designed to preclude a violent rupture under conditions
normally incident to transport.
3. A drop test for the packaging was performed separately.
Quality Department
TQMTQM
Q u a l i t y     F i r s t
P. O. Box 1, Kiryat Ekron, Israel 70500, Tel- (972-8) 9 444 560, Fax- (972-8) 9 413 066
4/12
Test Plan
Test
no. Test description No. of cells tested Remarks
Undischarged Fully-discharged (b)
1 Altitude Simulation 10 10
2 Thermal Test 10 10
3 Vibration 10 10
4 Shock 10 10
5 External Short-Circuit 10 10
6 Impact 5 5
6* Crush 5 5
7 Overcharge N/A N/A (a)
8 Forced Discharge N/A 10
*- Effective from January, 2013, test report 15Q-934.
Remarks
Remark (a)- Only applicable to rechargeable cells and batteries.
Remark (b)- The discharge was conducted on 330 load to end voltage lower than 2V,
with capacity delivered over 400mAh.
Test Sequence- the same cells or batteries are used for tests 1 through 5 in sequence.
Test 6 and test 8 are done separately.
Requirements
Test 1 through 4- No mass loss (Δm, of less than 0.1%), no leakage (NL), no venting
(NV), no disassembly (ND), no rupture NR), no fire (NF), and practically have no
voltage drop for undischarged cells (OCV to be over 90% of their OCV before the test).
Test no. 5- External temperature should not exceed 170C, no disassembly (ND), no
rupture (NR) and no fire (NF) within six hours of the test.
Test no. 6- External temperature should not exceed 170 C, no disassembly (ND), and
no fire (NF) within six hours of the test.
Test no. 8- No disassembly (ND) and no fire (NF) should occur within seven days of
the test.
Quality Department
TQMTQM
Q u a l i t y     F i r s t
P. O. Box 1, Kiryat Ekron, Israel 70500, Tel- (972-8) 9 444 560, Fax- (972-8) 9 413 066
5/12